For the three months ended June 30, 2017, total transactions increased from 465.0 million to 702.0 million, an increase of 237.0 million transactions, or 51%.
For the six months ended June 30, 2017, total transactions increased from 952.0 million to 1,446.9 million, an increase of 494.9 million transactions, or 52%.
North American segment transactions increased approximately 5% and 7% in the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to 2016,
respectively, due primarily to growth in our SVS and fuel card businesses. Transaction volumes in our international segment increased by 408% and 412% in
the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to 2016, respectively, primarily due to the acquisition of STP and Travelcard during the third
quarter of 2016.

22

Table of Contents

Set forth below is further breakdown of revenue and revenue per transaction, by product category for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 (in
millions except revenues, net per transaction)*:

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2017  2016  Change
%

Change  20173  20164  Change
%

Change

FUEL CARDS
‑Transactions  117.3  108.1  9.1  8 %  117.3  111.3  5.9  5 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.37  $ 2.23  $ 0.15  7 %  $ 2.24  $ 2.18  $ 0.06  3 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 278.2  $ 240.7  $ 37.5  16 %  $ 263.0  $ 242.9  $ 20.0  8 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
‑Transactions  10.4  9.9  0.5  5 %  10.4  9.9  0.5  5 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 4.85  $ 4.54  $ 0.31  7 %  $ 4.84  $ 4.54  $ 0.30  7 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 50.2  $ 44.8  $ 5.4  12 %  $ 50.1  $ 44.8  $ 5.3  12 %

TOLLS
‑Transactions  222.5  9.6  212.9  2,211 %  222.5  223.6  (1.0)  — %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.34  $ 0.25  $ 0.09  37 %  $ 0.31  $ 0.27  $ 0.04  14 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 76.0  $ 2.4  $ 73.6  3,063 %  $ 69.6  $ 61.3  $ 8.3  13 %

LODGING
‑Transactions  3.4  3.3  0.1  2 %  3.4  3.3  0.1  2 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.57  $ 7.50  $ 1.06  14 %  $ 8.57  $ 7.50  $ 1.06  14 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 29.0  $ 24.9  $ 4.1  16 %  $ 29.0  $ 24.9  $ 4.1  16 %

GIFT
‑Transactions  328.3  312.8  15.5  5 %  328.3  312.8  15.5  5 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.13  $ 0.12  $ 0.01  5 %  $ 0.13  $ 0.12  $ 0.01  5 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 41.3  $ 37.4  $ 3.9  11 %  $ 41.3  $ 37.4  $ 3.9  11 %

OTHER1
‑Transactions  20.1  21.3  (1.1)  (5)%  20.1  21.3  (1.1)  (5)%
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.31  $ 3.18  $ 0.12  4 %  $ 3.34  $ 3.18  $ 0.16  5 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 66.6  $ 67.7  $ (1.1)  (2)%  $ 67.3  $ 67.7  $ (0.4)  (1)%
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
‑Transactions  702.0  465.0  237.0  51 %  702.0  682.2  19.9  3 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.77  $ 0.90  $ (0.13)  (14)%  $ 0.74  $ 0.70  $ 0.04  6 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 541.2  $ 417.9  $ 123.3  30 %  $ 520.2  $ 479.1  $ 41.1  9 %

* Columns may not calculate due to the impact of rounding.
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, food and transportation related businesses.
2Pro forma and macro adjusted revenue is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as revenues, net adjusted for the impact of the macroeconomic environment and acquisitions
and dispositions and other one-time items. We use pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as a basis to evaluate our organic growth. See the heading entitled “Management’s
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for reconciliation of revenue, net to pro forma and macro adjusted revenue, net.